Page No. 1 2 3 4 5
Rev. No. 17 16     16      16     16
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
P5EA
        April 17, 2006
Revision 17
     McCauley

Date of Application for Type Certificate May 11, 1962.
Production basis Production Certificate No. 3
NOTE 1. Hub Model Designation
Basic Model Designation
D 2 A F 34 C 46 - A
Minor change not affecting interchangeability or eligibility
Change affecting eligibility.
C denotes constant speed.
McCauley blade shank size
F denotes feathering model.
Special flange 4" B.C.
Number of blades
Indicates dowel location with respect to centerline through
blade sockets, viewing hub from flange mounting face.  D-90°
and 270° clockwise.  Blank - 60° and 290° clockwise.
NOTE 2. Blade Model Designation
Basic model designation
S L 76 C - 0
Reduction in inches from basic diameter (as -4, diameter reduced
4 inches to 72 inches.)
Blade form characteristics, i.e. activity factor, planform, pitch
distribution, etc.  On CT[X], CB[X], CA[X] and DE[X] series blades, the
suffix letter after "CT", "CB", "CA", and "DE" indicates the blade butt
staking dimensions for the actuating pin.
Basic design diameter in inches.
Indicates left hand blade.
Indicates minor change not affecting eligibility or interchangeability.
P5EA 4
NOTE 3. Pitch Control.  Eligible with the following governors:
Woodward Model x,210,xxx Wt. 3.5 lb.
McCauley Models DCF290D1/T[X], DCF290D2/T[X], Wt. 3.0 lb.
DCFS290D1/T[X], DCF290D2/T[X], DCFU290D1/T[X],
DCFU290D2/T[X], DCFUS290D1/T[X], DCFUS290D2/T[X]
McCauley Models CF310D1T/[X], CF310D2/T[X], CFU310D1/T[X] Wt. 3.0 lb.
CFU310D2/T[X], CFS310D1/T[X], CFS310D2/T[X],
CFS310D3/T[X], CFUS310D1/T[X], CFUS310D2/T[X],
CFUS310D3/T[X]
McCauley Models DCFS310D3/T[X], DCFS310D4/T[X] Wt. 4.0 lb.
DCFUS310D3/T[X], DCFUS310D4/T[X]
NOTE 4. Feathering.  Eligible with full feathering control installed in accordance with the propeller manufacturer's
instructions.
NOTE 5. Left-Hand Models.  The left-hand version of an approved model is eligible at the same rating and diameter
limitations as listed for the right-hand model.
NOTE 6. Not applicable.
NOTE 7. Accessories.
(a) Propeller Anti-Icing or Deicing
(1) Model 78FF blades eligible with Goodrich 37572 fluid feed shoes 10 inches maximum length,
when applied in accordance with McCauley or Beech (Beech Specification BS-388) instruction.
(2) Model 78FF blades eligible with Goodyear 4065-2611 iceguards installed per Goodyear Manual
AP-147.
(3) Model 76C, L76C, 76CTA, L76CTA, 78FF, 80GF, 84HF, 84JF, and 84SF blades eligible with
Goodrich 4E1188-3 deicer installed in accordance with Goodrich Report No. 59-728.
(b) Spinners
(1) Model 2AF34C55/78FF eligible with McCauley plain or anti-icing spinners; reference D-2747
Dome, D-2870 Bulkhead and D-2749 or PD-2749 Installation; D-2793 Dome, D-2801 Bulkhead,
and D-2802 or PD-2802 Installation; D-2747 or D-3419 Dome, D-3403 Bulkhead, and D-3404 or
PD-3404 Installation; D-3419 Dome, D-2870 Bulkhead, and D-3420 or PD-3420 Installation;
D-3461 Dome, D-2801 Bulkhead, and D-3462 or PS-3462 Installation; or D-2793 Dome, D-3830
Bulkhead, and D-3831 Installation.
(2) Model 2AF31C10/84SF eligible with McCauley spinner; Reference D-3419 Dome, D-2870
Bulkhead, and D-3420 Installation.
(3) Model D2AF34C30/78FF eligible with McCauley plain or anti-icing spinners; Reference D-3419
Dome, D-3956 Bulkhead and D-3953 or PD-3953 Installation, or D-3461 Dome, D-4804
Bulkhead and D-4046 or PD-4046 Installation.
NOTE 8. Not applicable.
NOTE 9. Table of Propeller-Engine Combinations
Approved Vibrationwise for Use on Normal Category Single-Engine Tractor Aircraft
The maximum and minimum propeller diameters that can be used from a vibration standpoint are shown